

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 AUG 18 PM 3:50

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY     *Ka*      
DEPUTY

No. 42024-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Kyle Taylor,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-01936-1

The Honorable Judge Paula Casey

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**

P.O. Box 6490

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 339-4870

FAX: (866) 499-7475

*USPS 8-17-11*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. Mr. Taylor’s conviction for Intimidating a Witness violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the court instructed the jury on an uncharged alternative means.....6**

        A. Standard of Review..... 6

        B. Mr. Taylor was tried on an uncharged alternative means of committing witness intimidation. .... 6

**II. Mr. Taylor’s conviction for Intimidating a Witness violated his First Amendment right to free speech and his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process.....7**

        A. Standard of Review..... 7

        B. The court’s instructions relieved the prosecution of its burden to prove that Mr. Taylor made a “true threat.” ..... 8

        C. The error was prejudicial and requires reversal. .... 9

**III. Mr. Taylor’s conviction for Intimidating a Witness violated his right to adequate notice under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....10**

        A. Standard of Review..... 10

        B. The Information was deficient because it failed to allege that Mr. Taylor attempted to influence testimony by means of a “true threat.” ..... 11

**IV. The sentencing proceeding violated Mr. Taylor’s Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment right to remain silent and his right to due process.....13**

A. The trial court violated Mr. Taylor’s right to remain silent and his right to due process by entering a finding that he had criminal history, based solely on the allegations contained in the prosecutor’s statement of criminal history.

14

B. The trial court violated Mr. Taylor’s right to remain silent and his right to due process by scoring his prior assault and robbery convictions separately when calculating his offender score, in the absence of evidence proving they were not the same criminal conduct. .... 14

**V. Mr. Taylor was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. ....18**

A. Standard of Review..... 18

B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel. .... 18

C. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to review Mr. Taylor’s prior judgments before sentencing, and by failing to argue that his assault and robbery convictions comprised the same criminal conduct.

20

**CONCLUSION .....22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514, 92 L. Ed. 644 (1948) .....	11
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981)..	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Cina</i> , 699 F.2d 853 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 991, 104 S.Ct. 481, 78 L.Ed.2d 679 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995).....	19

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000)....	10, 11
<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 145 Wash.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) .....	15
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001) .....	21
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wash.App. 453, 864 P.2d 1001 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 156 Wash.App. 799, 236 P.3d 897 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wash.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 162 Wash.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007).....	7

<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wash.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wash.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Dolen</i> , 83 Wash.App. 361, 921 P.2d 590 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wash.2d 1006, 932 P.2d 644 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wash.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Gurrola</i> , 69 Wash.App. 152, 848 P.2d 199, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wash.2d 1032, 856 P.2d 383 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wash.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wash.App. 547, 90 P.3d 1133 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wash.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	21
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , ___ Wash. App. ___, 253 P.3d 448 (2011).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wash.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 156 Wash.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 110 Wash.2d 74, 750 P.2d 620 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. King</i> , 135 Wash.App. 662, 145 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	8, 23
<i>State v. Laramie</i> , 141 Wash.App. 332, 169 P.3d 859 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wash.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. Mehaffey</i> , 125 Wash. App. 595, 105 P.3d 447 (2005).....	19

<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wash.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997) .....	19
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	23, 25
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010) .....	6, 12, 14
<i>State v. Tellez</i> , 141 Wash.App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wash.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wash.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wash.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001) .....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 3, 10, 11, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 .....	2, 10, 11, 19

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.500 .....	13
RCW 9.94A.525 .....	15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 9.94A.530 .....	13
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	15, 16
RCW 9A.72.110 .....	7, 8
